April 20, 2009

Chief Administrative Law Judge Michael Grant 550 Capitol St NE Suite 215 PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

RE: WJ 8, UW 120, UM 1381, & UCR 100

Dear Chief ALJ Grant,

In Order No. 09-026, Commission Staff was instructed to provide the Oregon Department of Criminal Justice report. Since the time the Commission issued Order No. 09-026, the Crooked River Ranch Water Company has appealed that order and the Court of Appeals has granted Crooked River Ranch Water Company's request for a stay of Order 09-026. Nonetheless, Commission Staff is now providing the requested report consistent with the instructions in the order so as to create a complete record.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely.

Jason W. Johes

Assistant Attorney General

Regulated Utility & Business Section

Service Lists

JWJ:jwj/DOCUMENT2



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION

INVESTIGATION REPORT

MATTER/FILE NO.:

COC0010-05

DATE OF REPORT:

August 6, 2008

SPECIAL AGENT:

Wayne A. Trucke

ATTORNEY:

Peter L. Deuel

Jefferson County District Attorney

I. BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION

On February 16, 2005, Jefferson County District Attorney, Peter L. DEUEL, requested a financial investigation of potentially fraudulent practices by the Crooked River Ranch Water Company (CRRWC) and the General Manager, James H. ROOKS. Specifically, District Attorney DEUEL requested that the investigation focus on allegations that the water company's tax and business filings underreported actual collections for 2003 and 2004 and that the unreported funds were being diverted by ROOKS for personal use. It was alleged that these water company practices might also involve family members of ROOKS who were also employed by the water company.

П. BACKGROUND OF SUBJECT

Name:

ROOKS, James H.

Address:

14360 S.W. Commercial Loop

Crooked River Ranch, OR 97760

DOB:

ODL:

Work Phone: (541) 923-1041

FAX:

(541) 923-5936

Cell Phone:

(541) 350-1683

Spouse: Address: ROOKS, Jacquelyn (Jacquie) R. 14360 S.W. Commercial Loop

Crooked River Ranch, OR 97760

DOB:

ODL:

Work phone: (541) 923-1041

Daughter:

COMSTOCK, Michelle R.

Address:

14045 S.W. Commercial Loop

Crooked River Ranch, OR 97760

DOB:

ODL:

Phone:

(541) 923-1974

Son-in-law:

COMSTOCK, Richard R.

Address:

14045 S.W. Commercial Loop

Crooked River Ranch, OR 97760

DOB: ODL:

Phone:

A STANSFORM OF THE STAN

(541) 923-1974

III. SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION AND ALLEGATIONS

Beginning in February 2005, I conducted an investigation to determine if sufficient evidence existed to support criminal allegations against ROOKS. The initial and primary focus of this investigation dealt with alleged irregularities in the billing and collection practices of the water company for 2003 and 2004 as it was suggested by William HOBBS, a CRRWC member, that actual income was greater than indicated in the records of the water company. It was suspected that the unreported income was being diverted by ROOKS for personal use. Additional allegations became known during the course of the investigation.

The allegations addressed in the investigation and this report are:

Allegation I: It is alleged by William HOBBS, a CRRWC member, that irregularities exist in the billing and collection practices of the CRRWC, suggesting income from metered water sales during 2003 and 2004 were unreported on the Form 990 company tax returns.

Allegation II: It is alleged by HOBBS and Rod WHITTEN, CRRWC members, that unreported money was being diverted by ROOKS for personal use and/or for his companies, IMR Repair Service and Rooks Enterprise, LLC, and Michelle COMSTOCK's (ROOKS' daughter) company, We Can Do Services.

Allegation III: It is alleged by HOBBS, WHITTEN, and Craig SOULE, CRRWC members, that money from a water company assessment fee of \$8.00 per month per water meter, which started on July 1, 2004, may be underreported in water company financial statements. It is also alleged that this money was used by ROOKS and the Board for unauthorized purchases.

Allegation IV: It is alleged by HOBBS, WHITTEN, and SOULE that water company equipment is being used on private property for personal use and gain by Board members and

water company employees. It is also alleged that the water company was not reimbursed for the use of the equipment.

Allegation V: It is alleged by HOBBS, WHITTEN, and SOULE that ROOKS purchased equipment for personal use with "loans" from water company funds, without a loan contract or interest charges paid to the CRRWC. It is also suspected that ROOKS then leased the equipment back to the water company, allowing him to personally profit from the equipment purchase.

During the course of the investigation, the following people were contacted by email, telephone, or in person:

- 1. ADKINS, Jim, Captain, Jefferson County Undersheriff, Jefferson County Sheriff's Office
- 2. BAILEY, Richard C., CPA, Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP
- 3. BOYLE, Philip, Manager, Consumer Services, Public Utility Commission (PUC)
- 4. BURNETT, Gary, Oregon Water Resources Department, Pendleton, OR
- 5. COMBS, John M., CRRWC Board member
- 6. COMSTOCK, Michelle R., Meter Reader/Secretary for the CRRWC
- 7. DOUGHERTY, Michael, Program Manager, PUC
- 8. ELLIOTT, Brian A., CRRWC Board member
- 9. GASSNER, Timothy R., Attorney for the CRRWC, the Board, and ROOKS
- 10. GLENN, David, Attorney for the CRRWC, the Board, and ROOKS
- 11. GRUNDEMAN, Tim, Regional Investigator, Construction Contractors Board
- 12. HARVEY, M. Kirk, Chief Investigator, Charitable Activities Section, Oregon DOJ
- 13. HOBBS, William (Bill), CRRWC member
- 14. JOHNSON, Dora, Sage Insurance Company
- 15. JONES, Jack, Sheriff, Jefferson County Sheriff's Office
- 16. JONES, Jason, Assistant Attorney General, Oregon Department of Justice
- 17. KEEN, Richard A., CRRWC Board member
- 18. KENDELLEN, Jamie M., CPA, Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP
- 19. MATHISON, Eric, Legal Department CNH Capital America
- 20. MATTIMORE, Kathryn J., Program Coordinator, DHS Drinking Water Program
- 21. McHANEY, Michael, Public Works Director, Jefferson County
- 22. MILLER, Kathy, Senior Utility Analyst, Water Program, PUC
- 23. MILLER, Richard J., CRRWC Board member
- 24. MILLS, Steve, Cascade Machinery Company
- 25. MOE, Gene, Board member CRR Homeowners Association
- 26. NICHOLS, Charles, CRR Water Watchdogs
- 27. OAKLEY, Barbara, Administrative Assistant for the CRRWC
- 28. ORTIZ, Heather, Law Department, CNH America LLC
- 29. PETERSON, Charles (Chuck) W., CRRWC past Board member
- 30. PRICE, Wes, CPA, Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP
- 31. ROOKS, James H., General Manager for the CRRWC

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 4 of 36

- 32. ROOKS, Jacquelyn R., Office Manager for the CRRWC
- 33. SCOTT, Randolph (Randy) M., CRRWC Board member
- 34. SOULE, Craig, CRRWC member
- 35. SUTTON, Wayne F., CRRWC Board member
- 36. WHITTEN, Rodney (Rod), CRRWC member

During the investigation the following documents and records were obtained and examined. These records were used by me to complete spreadsheets, which are referred to in this report and are attached. In addition, some of the documents received are referred to in this report and are attached at the end of this report.

- 1. Articles of Incorporation for the Crooked River Ranch Water Company (CRRWC). Obtained from the Corporations Division and James ROOKS.
- 2. Bylaws for the CRRWC from James ROOKS.
- 3. Resolutions approved by the CRRWC Board from James and Jacquie ROOKS.
- 4. PUC Order No. 01-832 Formal Investigation Opened September 27, 2001 to determine whether CRRWC is subject to PUC jurisdiction. And PUC Order No. 03-116 No Jurisdiction Asserted; Docket Closed February 13, 2003 from WHITTEN and the PUC.
- 5. CRRWC's Form 990s for 1999 to 2005. Copies received from Jacquie ROOKS, HOBBS, and the accounting firm Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP.
- 6. CRRWC Financial Statements and Supplementary Information prepared by and obtained from the accounting firm Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP and from HOBBS.
- 7. Copy of records, received from District Attorney DEUEL, which includes a four-page worksheet prepared by HOBBS.
- 8. QuickBooks backup of CRRWC records up to October 14, 2005 from Jacquie ROOKS.
- 9. QuickBooks backup of CRRWC records up to January 25, 2006 from Jacquie ROOKS.
- 10. QuickBooks backup of CRRWC records up to October 17, 2007 from Jacquie ROOKS.
- 11. CRRWC 20 Year Project Report and Explanation of Expenditures and Assessment Funds from James ROOKS and SOULE.
- 12. CRRWC Policies Handbook from James ROOKS.
- 13. CRRWC bank records from the CRRWC and the following banks: Washington Mutual Bank, Community First Bank, and Columbia River Bank.
- 14. James and Jacquelyn ROOKS' bank records and Rooks Enterprise/JMR Repair bank records from US Bank and Washington Mutual Bank.
- 15. Records on track hoe purchase and payments obtained from Cascade Machinery Company, CNH Capital America, and Jacquie ROOKS.
- 16. CRRWC Safeco insurance records in reference to the track hoe from Sage Insurance Company.

IV. SYNOPSIS OF INVESTIGATION

In February 2005, at the request of the Jefferson County District Attorney Peter L. DEUEL, I began the investigation to determine if sufficient evidence existed to support criminal charges against ROOKS. During this investigation I received numerous records, which I reviewed and summarized. I made numerous contacts. To understand the records and the operations of the CRRWC I gathered the following background information in reference to the operation of the CRRWC, its Board, and the General Manager ROOKS. This background information is included to provide a context for the workings of the CRRWC and this investigation into the allegations outlined above.

CRRWC: Employees and Professional Service Providers

James ROOKS was hired on November 2, 1998 as Operations Manager by Constance ALBRECHT, General Manager, and the CRRWC Board. ROOKS took over as General Manager in February 1999. During the time period relevant to this investigation, in addition to employing ROOKS, CRRWC employed or contracted with the following:

- Adam VALDEZ-CHAVEZ, hired on September 24, 2004, as a laborer to assist the General Manager with installing meters, construction and installation of water lines, and maintenance of water lines and equipment;
- Barbara OAKLEY, a former CRRWC Board member, hired on July 15, 2002, as an office assistant;
- Jacquelyn R. ROOKS, James ROOKS' spouse, hired on July 23,1999, as the Office Manager and Bookkeeper;
- Keith BEDELL, hired on September 11, 1998, as the Drinking Water Program Certified Operator, Distribution Level 3;
- Michelle R. COMSTOCK, ROOKS' daughter, hired on November 3, 2004, as office assistant and meter reader;
- Ray COMSTOCK, ROOKS' son-in-law, hired on August 30, 2001, as a laborer;
- Susan COMBS, daughter of Board member John COMBS, hired in 2006, as a parttime employee, working for Michelle when Michelle is off.
- A Bend CPA Firm, Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., has prepared the CRRWC's year end
 financial statements, prepared the CRRWC's quarterly payroll tax forms, and the
 CRRWC's yearly tax forms (Form 990) since at least 2000.
- Attorneys at Law, Glenn, Sites & Reeder, have been the CRRWC corporation attorneys since at least 1991.

ROOKS also owned and operated JMR Repair Service (An ABN active from January 6, 1999 to January 18, 2007) and Rooks Enterprise, LLC (A Domestic Limited Liability Company active from March 1, 2005 to present). ROOKS is, and was, the only employee of his companies. ROOKS stated in an email on December 14, 2007, that he does not work for anyone besides the CRRWC with any of his personal or company equipment. He has no other income other than from the CRRWC. He also stated, "All tools and equipment etc. are used exclusively to maintain water

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 6 of 36

1.0

THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

company equipment and facilities." (Attachment 39) His daughter, Michelle COMSTOCK, and son-in-law, Ray COMSTOCK, owned and operated We Can Do Services (An ABN active from February 4, 2002 to April 8, 2005). It is unknown if We Can Do Services employed anyone besides Michelle and Ray COMSTOCK.

According to ROOKS, HOBBS, WHITTEN, SOULE, and CRRWC records, these companies were doing work for the water company and were paid by the water company. During interviews on October 11, 2005 and December 14, 2006 ROOKS said no written contracts exist between the water company and these companies. ROOKS stated that the contracts between the CRRWC, JMR Repair Service, Rooks Enterprise, and We Can Do Services are verbal agreements with the CRRWC Board. According to ROOKS, his companies maintained the water company's equipment and received \$500 per week for this service. ROOKS added that his company, Rooks Enterprise, only works for the water company. We Can Do Services provided office assistance, read water meters, and installed water meters. In addition, We Can Do Services worked directly for customers, performing services such as installing double-check valves.

CRRWC: Formation and Organization

According to corporation records received from the Corporations Division (Attachment 1) the CRRWC is a mutual benefit nonprofit corporation incorporated on April 27, 1977 for the purpose of providing water to properties on the Crooked River Ranch and for obtaining a tax exemption. The CRRWC maintains the company's water lines, the water meters at each residence on the system, the wells and cistern owned by the company, and the company equipment. It also bills customers and receives payments. The water company adds new main lines for customers on streets not on the system if the customers agree to cover the cost of the line. According to ROOKS and CRRWC members, the water company is not responsible for the customer's line from the water meter to the residence.

The company was originally run by a Board of three directors (Attachment 1), but is currently run by a Board of five directors, who serve for five years in staggered terms (bylaws, Attachment 2 & 3). The Board members are to be elected by a vote of the corporation members. A list of known Board members and the years of their service is attached (Attachment 37). As the General Manager, according to the 2004 bylaws (Attachment 2), ROOKS could not be a Board member (Bylaw 6.10). However, according to HOBBS, WHITTEN, and SOULE, he appeared to function as one. In 2006 the bylaws were changed to allow ROOKS to become a member of the Board and retain his position as the General Manager. The officers of the Corporation Board are a President, a Vice-President, and a Secretary/Treasurer.

Bylaws for the time the corporation was formed were not obtained, so it is not known what the requirements were at that time to become a member of the CRRWC. The earliest bylaws obtained are the 1991 bylaws (Attachment 3) and state any users of the CRRWC water system in good standing is a member of the corporation. This changed on September 24, 2004 with the adoption of the 2004 Bylaws (Attachment 2). Pursuant to the 2004 Bylaws, any property owner within Crooked River Ranch served by the CRRWC is eligible for membership, but they must

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 7 of 36

THE STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

・ 機能の機能がありません。 これの 1988年の 19

submit an application to the General Manager and the Board. If the General Manager and the Board approve the application, the applicant becomes a member of the corporation. None of the Board members recalled seeing an application to become a member of the water company. They also did not know of anyone being refused membership in the corporation. In an interview on October 11, 2005, ROOKS said he could not recall any situations where an application would or has gone before the Board.

CRRWC: Operation as Nonprofit Mutual Benefit Corporation

Nonprofit mutual benefit corporations are required to make their records, books, and annual financial reports available for members' inspection and copying during normal business hours. The members support the nonprofit corporation financially and therefore have a statutory right under their membership agreement to access the corporation records. In most cases members were not allowed to view the books or to make copies. When records were requested by HOBBS, WHITTEN, and SOULE, they were told by ROOKS that they did not have a right to the records. He told them he could answer any questions about the records. According to HOBBS, prior to ROOKS becoming General Manager, monthly financial reports were given to the Board and were available for members. Since ROOKS took over as General Manager, members only receive the year-end report prepared by the CPA with records provided to the CPA by ROOKS' wife, Jacquie.

According to the CRRWC bylaws, the water company Board is required to hold an annual meeting for all members. They were also required to hold monthly Board meetings. This was changed, on June 1, 2000, to quarterly meetings. In reference to the Board meetings and the annual meeting, SOULE, HOBBS and WHITTEN stated they did not always receive notice of the meetings. When they were able to find out about the annual meetings, they sometimes were not allowed to attend as the meetings were held at the water company in a room with a maximum capacity of 25 people. HOBBS stated the room was always full, prior to the meeting time, by supporters of the General Manager and the Board and they could not get in the room. HOBBS added that some of the people at these meetings were not members of the water company. On some occasions the door would be locked or the members were told the meeting was not open to the public. According to HOBBS, a reporter was denied access to one of these meetings.

CRRWC: Board Membership

According to the CRRWC bylaws, the current board members, and ROOKS, to apply for a Board position, a person must be a member of the CRRWC, must fill out an application and then submit it to the General Manager. If the General Manager determines the application is filled out correctly and the person is qualified, he approves the application and presents it to the Board. If the Board agrees that the applicant is qualified, the person would then be interviewed by the Board. After the interview, if the person were still qualified, his name would be placed on the ballot, which would be voted on by a mail-in ballot before the annual meeting. ROOKS stated only those listed on the ballot were considered as candidates, no write in candidates were allowed. On October 11, 2005, ROOKS said that he believed the ballots were counted by OAKLEY as she took the Board minutes. The results are reported at the annual meeting. Board member, John COMBS, stated that he has

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 8 of 36

never seen an application for the Board and did not fill one out. He was appointed to the Board and was never elected.

It should be noted that the above procedure was in the bylaws and approved by the Board on May 2, 2001 (Attachment 3). The Board approved a resolution on December 19, 2003, which restated this same application procedure (Attachment 4). This resolution made the application procedure known to HOBBS, WHITTEN, and SOULE, who did not know of it previously. They became aware of it when they asked what was required to be a Board member. These members were concerned that the Board and General Manager were trying to maintain control of the Board and would only allow those people who agreed with them on the Board. They further believed all Board members were hand picked by ROOKS so he could maintain control over the Board. This procedure caused these members of the CRRWC to begin asking more questions and observing more closely the workings of the CRRWC Board and its employees.

From 1999 to 2006 (eight years) there have only been twelve Board members, from 2000 to 2006 there have been nine, and from 2002 to 2006 there have been seven (Attachment 37). Chuck PETERSON left the Board in December 1999, Barbara OAKLEY left the Board in 2001 and was hired by ROOKS in 2002, Wayne SUTTON was on the Board from 1999 to December 2005 when he was removed, Paul DINSMOOR was on the Board from 1999 until September 7, 2005 (when he lost his life in an accident), Bill PEMBERTON left the Board in 2000, Rick KEEN has been on the Board from 2000 to the present, John COMBS from 2000 to 2007, Randolph SCOTT from 2001 to the present, Brian ELLIOTT from September 2005 to the present, and Richard MILLER from June 29, 2006 to the present.

On December 8, 2005, Board members removed SUTTON from the Board, shortly after SUTTON questioned ROOKS regarding some of his practices. According to SUTTON, in September 2005, he told ROOKS that he was not comfortable with ROOKS' family working for the company. He also questioned ROOKS about the purchase of a four-wheeler by ROOKS for his daughter's use in reading water meters.

Two of the Board members are away from the ranch for a least half the year. ELLIOTT said he is in California for six months or longer and SCOTT said he travels to Alaska for work every two or three weeks, being gone for two or three weeks at a time, if not longer. Two of the Board members, KEEN and SCOTT, sold their property on the ranch (Attachment 44). Board members COMBS, ELLIOTT, SCOTT, KEEN and SUTTON stated that proposals and/or resolutions were discussed over the phone, or in person at an individual meeting with ROOKS.

CRRWC: Board Activities

PARTY CONTRACTOR TOTAL PARTY CANADA CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR

*

The 2004 CRRWC Bylaws, Section 4.7 (a), state that "The Board shall have general supervision and control over and shall manage and conduct the affairs and business of the Corporation, and shall make all necessary rules and regulations, not inconsistent with law or with the Bylaws or Articles of Incorporation, for the management of the Corporation and the guidance of the officers, employees and agents of the Corporation". (Similar statements can be found in prior

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 9 of 36

Programme and the medicine of the control of the co

bylaws.) Also, the Board needs to keep a record of "... all of its acts and proceedings. The Board shall present a report at each annual meeting of the members of the Corporation showing in reasonable detail the condition of the Corporation's affairs" (Bylaw 4.7 (c)). A financial statement was presented and available to members at the annual Board meeting and could be obtained at the water company office. All Board members interviewed and ROOKS stated that Board meetings did not occur very often, as it was difficult to get Board members together because of work schedules and some Board members being out of town. According to ROOKS and Board members, records of Board meetings were very sparse as most decisions were made through individual contact, either in person or on the phone, between ROOKS and Board members.

"The Board may in its discretion employ a General Manager, under contract, who shall hold office subject to such terms and conditions as may be fixed by the Board" (Bylaw 4.7 (b)). The Board hired a General Manager, who is currently ROOKS, to run the everyday operations of the water company. ROOKS has a contract with the Board, dated May 1, 2004, and signed by Paul DINSMOOR, President of the Board of Directors on that date. (Note: DINSMOOR lost his life in an accident on September 7, 2005.) No other Board members signed the contract. Board members COMBS, ELLIOTT, SCOTT, KEEN and SUTTON believed there was a contract but could not remember seeing it nor could they produce one. The contract is for a period of ten (10) years and may be renewed at the end of each year with an annual review. None of the Board members mentioned anything about conducting an annual review of ROOKS contract, but all stated they were satisfied with his work and that they believed he was doing a great job for the water company.

SUTTON said he was concerned about how much ROOKS and his wife were being paid so he asked to see a copy of ROOKS' contract. ROOKS first told SUTTON he did not have a contract but later told him he could not find it. ROOKS told SUTTON it was an ongoing contract. SUTTON never saw a copy of ROOKS contract. COMBS believed ROOKS was being paid a salary of about \$50,000 per year plus overtime pay. KEEN and SCOTT have never seen a copy of ROOKS' contract, nor did they know what he was paid.

All Board members readily admit that they do very little oversight into the operations of the company, the finances of the company, or the overall operation of the water company, leaving this to ROOKS, his wife, Jacquie, and to the CPA firm. All the Board members interviewed indicated that they did not monitor the finances other than to receive a copy of the yearly financial report prepared by the accounting firm. The accounting firm relied on records provided by Jacquie ROOKS to do the year-end financial statements and the company's tax return. Board members did not do a thorough review of the year-end statements or the Form 990s sent to the IRS. They did not know how much money was coming in or going out. They knew that the bills were being paid and that they had money in the bank. SUTTON, as the Secretary/Treasurer, said he reviewed the bills prior to signing the checks but did not monitor the income or the funds in the bank accounts. SUTTON also signed the Form 990, but said he did not do a detailed review of it.

In reference to resolutions or policies passed by the Board, ROOKS and all Board members interviewed stated resolutions and policy changes were presented to the Board by ROOKS, at a regularly scheduled Board meeting, or, if a meeting could not be scheduled, in a person-to-person

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 10 of 36

CONTRACTOR STORMAN CONTRACTOR AND A SECTION

situation, or over the phone. A list of some of the policies (nine) presented to the Board, with dates on the policies ranging from August 23, 2004 to May 5, 2005 are attached (Attachment 17). These policies were signed by three Board members. DINSMOOR signed eight of them on June 24, 2005, SUTTON signed eight of them on May 20, 2005, and COMBS signed eight of them on May 19, 2005. The ninth one was not signed. Board minutes approving these policies were not with the policies when they were received on October 11, 2005 from James ROOKS. (This investigation began in February 2005. The scheduling of the interviews of Board members and ROOKS, through the corporation attorney David GLENN, was in the process of being set up beginning in May 2005.)

CRRWC: Benefits to Board Members1

ROOKS, as General Manager, received monthly financial benefits in that his company, Rooks Enterprise, provided contract maintenance services to the water company. (It is not known if this was put out for bids.) ROOKS states this contract with the water company is a verbal agreement between him and the Board.

One of the benefits Board members and employees received was the use of company equipment. Use of company equipment by employees and Board members was approved on August 11, 1999 (Attachment 31). Board members also benefited from the ability to personally purchase equipment and supplies through the water company. HOBBS and WHITTEN believed this was a violation of nonprofit laws and was a conflict of interest in that the Board members and the General Manager were receiving benefits not available to the general membership of the company.

When interviewed on September 22, 2006 COMBS said he purchased pipe, in April 2005, from the United Pipe Supply Company through the water company when he had a septic system installed on property his daughter owned. He said he paid the water company for the purchase of the pipe and use of company equipment. It is unknown if any Board members besides COMBS purchased supplies through the water company.

COMBS said ROOKS took vacation time to work on his daughter's property, as did one employee of the water company. ROOKS, when interviewed on March 29, 2006, said he used vacation time, as did the other water company employee (Dan), to work on COMBS' property and COMBS paid for the use of the water company equipment and purchase of the pipe. According to SOULE, on April 7, 2005, ROOKS and an unidentified individual were using the following water company equipment on COMBS' property: a dump truck, two backhoes, one with the rock hammer attached and one with a bucket attached, and two pickups.

SOULE, HOBBS, and WHITTEN, stated that during 2003 to 2005 they observed ROOKS use a water company backhoe on COMBS property, on DINSMOOR's property, and on OAKLEY's property. SCOTT, when interviewed on September 21, 2006, said he used a water company backhoe on his property, he believes in 2003. He said he paid for the gas he used. SUTTON, when

A director or officer should not personally benefit from their position as an officer or director (Bylaws 7-3 Conflicts of Interest, Attachment 2).

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 11 of 36

Assessment and the contract that a completions

interviewed on March 29, 2006, said ROOKS used a backhoe on his property and gave him a load of gravel for his driveway from water company supplies. He said he did not pay for the gravel or the use of the backhoe. He could not recall when this took place.

ROOKS, COMSTOCK, KEEN, SCOTT, and SUTTON benefited in that they owned companies and were contracted with to provide services to the CRRWC. It is not known if these services were put out for bid prior to contracts being awarded or if there are written contracts. For 2000 to 2005 ROOKS (Rooks Enterprise) received \$59,600; We Can Do Services (Michelle COMSTOCK's company) received \$25,323.76; SUTTON (Wayne's Body Shop) received \$21,871.60; SUTTON's son Greg received \$2,600; KEEN (Star Excavation & Trucking) received \$74,577.64; and SCOTT (Scott Enterprises) received \$13,314.81 (Attachment 43).

SOULE, HOBBS, and WHITTEN's reports of water company equipment being used on private property (DINSMOOR, COMBS, OAKLEY and ROOKS properties) led to an allegation of misuse of company equipment.

The 2004 bylaws (Attachment 2) state "Any person serving or acting as a Board member shall not retain, or apply for any regular full-time paid position through this corporation while a Director or for a period of sixty months after that person's term has expired." These guidelines were also approved by the water Board on January 1, 2000 when Barbara OAKLEY was a Board member (Attachment 7). OAKLEY was a Board member up to June 2001 and was hired by the CRRWC on July 15, 2002, well short of the sixty months.

CRRWC Member Concerns

Because of the lack of involvement and oversight by the Board in the overall operations of the company, especially the financial aspects of the operations, SOULE, HOBBS, and WHITTEN perceived the company as operating in secret. According to SOULE, HOBBS, and WHITTEN they were able to obtain a copy of the yearly financial reports and the corporation tax filings, but little else. They believed the Board allowed ROOKS as the General Manager to run the company as he saw fit. All the Board members stated that ROOKS did run the company, but were not concerned that he would do anything to hurt the company. When contacted on March 29, 2006, SUTTON called the Board a "puppet Board" and stated they "rubber stamped" anything ROOKS presented to them.

Other concerns by SOULE, HOBBS, and WHITTEN, in reference to company records and finances, were that ROOKS' spouse, Jacquie, was the bookkeeper and handled all records involving income and expenses and ROOKS' daughter, Michelle, was an office employee and had access to the company records. They were concerned that income could be falsely reported and that it would be easy for James and Jacquie ROOKS to hide or take money from the water company.

One major action by the Board that caused concern by SOULE, HOBBS, and WHITTEN was allowing Board members KEEN and SCOTT to remain on the Board after they sold their property on the ranch. According to Bylaw 2.3 (a) "Membership in the Corporation shall terminate

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 12 of 36

WENTER GOOD WAS AND AND STREET, PROJECT OF A PROJECT OF

money of the complete control of the second of the second second second of the second second

automatically upon ... sale of the premises served to another person or entity." The Board adopted a resolution dated December 29, 2005 to allow Board members to remain on the Board even though they were no longer a member of the water company (Attachment 16). HOBBS, WHITTEN, and SOULE believed this action was an effort to cover up on going thefts and actions by the Board and General Manager. This resolution was passed approximately two months after the General Manager and Board members were interviewed (October 11, 2005) in reference to this investigation and were asked about requirements for being a Board member. This resolution was passed approximately three years after SCOTT sold his property and approximately six months after KEEN sold his property. Both of these Board members signed this resolution although SCOTT stated that he did not believe it was right and they should have been removed from the Board when their property sold. COMBS signed this resolution on December 29, 2005. There is no date by KEEN's or SCOTT's signature so it is not known when they signed it. On November 2, 2005, James and Jacquie ROOKS signed over an interest in one of their properties on the Crooked River Ranch, at no cost, to KEEN and SCOTT. It is not known if this property is hooked up to the CRRWC water system.

HOBBS said that because of his limited access to company records, he had to speculate about the water company income. In reviewing the corporation's tax Form 990 for 1999 through 2004 HOBBS noticed that the listed number of water company members remained at 1203 for the six years (Attachment 8 to 15). This was the main item that led HOBBS to attempt to calculate actual income for 2003 and 2004 and led to an allegation of missing funds. In addition, HOBBS noticed that inventories listed on the CRRWC's yearly financial statements were listed at \$41,201 for five years. The total savings (bank accounts) listed on the CRRWC's yearly financial statements decreased over the years even though the income appeared to increase. Total salaries listed on the CRRWC's yearly financial statements went from \$146,471 in 1999 to \$174,512 in 2003 and \$147,492 in 2004. These salaries did not include contract employees or laborers.

Public Utilities Commission Action

The Public Utilities Commission (PUC) opened an investigation on September 11, 2001, by Order No. 01-832 (Attachment 5), to determine if the CRRWC was subject to their jurisdiction based on allegations of the CRRWC selling water to non-members. On August 3, 2002, the PUC held a public comment hearing at the Crooked River Ranch to obtain public input. On February 13, 2003, Order Number 03-116 (Attachment 6) was entered by the PUC that they had no jurisdiction and the case was closed. In their written findings, they state, "We acknowledge the numerous complaints that raise important questions about the conduct of CRRWC's General Manager. We cannot, however, assert jurisdiction simply to provide these complaining parties with a forum. ... there is no evidence of a widespread pattern of behavior to support a finding that CRRWC is not acting as a members-only water company." They concluded that CRRWC is a private, nonprofit corporation that provides water to its members on the Crooked River Ranch and not to the general public.

On February 23, 2006, the PUC received petitions from members of the CRRWC requesting the PUC regulate the CRRWC. PUC investigated the petitions and found that over 20% of the members signed the petitions. Based on this 20%, under ORS 757.063, the PUC can regulate the

A TOTAL OF SECURITION OF SECURE AND SECURITION

THE RESERVE THE STREET STREET STREET STREET AND STREET STREET

company, and on April 18, 2006, the PUC asserted jurisdiction over the CRRWC. During the second investigation by the PUC, the Crooked River Ranch Water Company Board of Directors and ROOKS filed Articles of Dissolution for the water company (July 5, 2006). On the same day, they also filed Articles of Incorporation for the Crooked River Ranch Water Cooperative. HOBBS and SOULE believed this was an effort by the Board and ROOKS to circumvent the PUC's authority as the PUC has no authority to regulate a cooperative. Board members Randolph SCOTT, Richard MILLER, Richard KEEN, Brian ELLIOTT, and John COMBS said that changing to a cooperative was because of a recommendation by their attorney and the CPA (Attachment 1).

Information Regarding Records and Interviews of Board Members

District Attorney DEUEL received records from HOBBS. These records were provided to me on March 4, 2005 and included the following (Attachment 38):

- The PUC Order Number 03-116, dated February 13, 2003.
- Four worksheets prepared by HOBBS involving the number of meters reported on the CRRWC's Tax Form 990 and the revenue from these meters (alleging that between \$96,348 and \$105,672 was unreported income for 2003 and also alleging unreported income of \$113,400 for 2004)
- A copy of the CRRWC Financial Statement for 2003.
- A copy of the CRRWC Tax Form 990 for 2003.

At the beginning of the investigation, the attorney for the CRRWC, David GLENN, was contacted by District Attorney DEUEL. GLENN agreed to allow interviews of the CRRWC Board Members, the company CPA, and ROOKS. GLENN also agreed to give access to the CRRWC financial records.

I interviewed the following CRRWC Board members and employees:

- John Milton COMBS (Board member 2000 to 2007) on October 11, 2005 and September 22, 2006.
- Brian A. ELLIOTT (Board member September 2005 to present) on October 11, 2005 and September 21, 2006.
- Richard A. KEEN (Board member 2000 to present) on October 11, 2005 and September 19, 2006.
- Richard J. MILLER (Board member 06/29/06 to present) on September 21, 2006.
- Charles (Chuck) W. PETERSON (A former Board member, President in 1999) on October 11, 2005.
- Randolph (Randy) M. SCOTT (Board member 2001 to present) on October 11, 2005 and September 21, 2006.
- Wayne F. SUTTON (Board member from 1999 until removed from the Board in December 2005). On November 1, 2005, March 29, 2006, and August 28, 2007.
- Richard C. BAILEY (The water company's CPA) on October 11, 2005
- James ROOKS (General Manager of the CRRWC) on October 11, 2005, March 29, 2006, and December 14, 2006.

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 14 of 36

The Astrophysical freedom St. 8th.

In addition, during the course of the investigation, I contacted and interviewed other people as listed on page three of this report.

Financial records, covering the period from June 23, 2000 to October 10, 2005, were provided (by agreement with the CRRWC's Attorney GLENN) by Jacquie ROOKS on November 1, 2005 in the form of a CD containing a backup of their QuickBooks records (Attachment 20). The QuickBooks records include financial records in reference to income, expenses, liabilities, accounts receivable, accounts payable, assets, and payroll. The QuickBooks records do not include individual customer accounts. Other records, which included the CRRWC cancelled checks for 2003 and the \$8 assessment fee records, were also received and are listed on the receipt given to the water company (Attachment 21). An update to the QuickBooks records was received on January 25, 2006 covering the period from June 23, 2000 to January 24, 2006 (Attachment 22). All provided records, except the CDs, were returned to ROOKS after being reviewed. Copies were not made of these records as they agreed with the QuickBooks records.

Allegation I:

It is alleged by William HOBBS, a CRRWC member, that irregularities exist in the billing and collection practices of the CRRWC, suggesting income from metered water sales during 2003 and 2004 were unreported on the Form 990 company tax returns.

The allegation of missing funds is based on a four-page worksheet prepared by HOBBS (Attachment 19) and provided to District Attorney DEUEL. The basis of this worksheet is a comparison of the number of water meters reported on CRRWC's Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Attachments 9-15), water sales reported in the CRRWC year-end financial statement dated December 31, 2003 (Attachment 18) and other water meter numbers publicly reported by the CRRWC and used by HOBBS.

Critical to HOBBS allegation is the figure of 1203 water meters, which is included in each of the company's Tax Form 990 for 2003 to 2005. When asked about this figure, CPA BAILEY stated that this figure was just carried forward each year as it was not required to be reported on the Tax Form 990 and was just overlooked. This number of 1203 water meters on the Form 990 does not correlate to the reported income on the Form 990. The figure of 1203 leads to faulty conclusions by HOBBS about the number of unreported meters and therefore leads to an incorrect accounting of water sales income.

2003 Records

To determine the number of actual water meters (paid customers), I reviewed and summarized the CRRWC records in a spreadsheet (Attachment 24). The average number of customers billed in 2003 is 1376 per month. The average number paid per month is 1238. It is reported by ROOKS that the difference of 138 may be explained by inactive accounts. During 2003 the water company allowed customers to become "snow birds," that is, they allowed customers to have their water shut off for the periods they did not reside on the ranch. Other inactive accounts

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 15 of 36

本人以2年4日1日日本日本 11日中日

processes and a contract to the contract of th

......

would include properties for sale and those unhooked for late payments. Therefore, for 2003, there appears to be 35 (1238 - 1203) unreported meters, not the 259 reported by HOBBS.

Using HOBBS figure of average payments by customers of \$31.00 per meter per month and the number of unreported meters of 35, the low estimate of alleged missing funds would be \$13,020.00 (35 meters x \$31.00 x 12 months = \$13,020.00). Payments by customers of \$34.07 per meter per month the high estimate of alleged missing funds would be \$14,309.40 (35 meters x \$34.07 x 12 months = \$14,309.40). These numbers are significantly less than the \$96,348 or \$105,672 reported by HOBBS. Neither HOBBS figures, nor the figures based on 35 water meters, take into account the total metered water sales of the water company.

To determine the total income and metered water sales income for the water company, using records obtained during the investigation, I prepared profit and loss worksheets for the years 2003, 2004, and 2005 (Attachment 23) as well as a summary of the three years. These profit and loss worksheets include all deposits as income and all expenditures as expenses. While reviewing the company records I noticed that some expenses were recorded in income accounts and some income was recorded in expense accounts. These were corrected on the profit and loss worksheets I prepared by recording income and expenses in their correct accounts.

The total metered water sales for 2003 I calculated using the provided QuickBooks records is \$515,042 (Attachment 23) and total income is \$711,249. Because income and expenses were not always properly recorded, this investigation cannot determine with certainty if metered water sales funds were missing or if those funds were improperly recorded as a result of bookkeeping errors. For example, the alleged missing funds I calculated (\$13,020 to \$14,309) could have been recorded as income, as opposed to metered water sales.

HOBBS did not have access to the CRRWC records and relied on records he could obtain. HOBBS did not have the information to determine the number of paid customers and relied on an incorrect figure of 1462 for 2003. In addition, it appears that HOBBS did not allow for "snow birds" in his selection of 1462 as the number of paid customers.

2004 Records

For 2004, HOBBS arrives at estimated unreported income of \$113,400 using a figure of 300 unreported meters (1500 minus 1200 = 300) and an average monthly cost of \$31.50 per meter ((27.50 + \$35.50)/2 = \$31.50; \$31.50 x 300 x 12 = \$113,400). Using company records for 2004, the number of paid customers per month averaged 1399, which would possibly result in 196 unreported meters (1399 meters minus 1203 = 196) and gives a low estimate figure of \$74,088 (196 x \$31.50 x 12) as unreported income for 2004. As mention above, the figure of 1203 is not required on the CRRWC Tax Form 990, was not changed from year to year, and leads to faulty conclusions by HOBBS.

Investigation figures suggest that the water sales income is consistent from year to year and may be accounted for during 2003, 2004, and 2005. To determine an exact accounting for the water

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 16 of 36

sales a complete audit of all records dealing with the billing and collection of income would have to be done.

Record Inconsistencies

SAMONO DE LO COLORO DE LOS PARAMENTOS PARAMENTOS PARAMENTOS POR PARAMENTOS PA

.

答案 はらる者語言奏に

When profit and loss statements from QuickBooks records, received in January 2006 from Jacquie ROOKS, are compared to profit and loss statements from QuickBooks records, received in 2007 from Jacquie ROOKS, some changes in the records are noticed (Attachment 40). These changes alter some figures reported in QuickBooks for 2004 and 2005. The figures for 2003 were unchanged from the January 2006 QuickBooks records to the 2007 QuickBooks records.

For 2004, the Repair & Maintenance expense account (Company account 5000) went from \$9,322.00 using the QuickBooks records received in 2006 to \$13,322.00 in the QuickBooks records received in 2007, an increase in expenses of \$4,000.00. The Equipment Rental expense account (Company account 6170) went from \$24.57 using the 2006 records to -\$3,975.43 using the 2007 records, a decrease in expenses of \$4,000.00. The company's Net Income remained the same.

In 2005, there were numerous changes to company accounts. Below are listed some of the larger changes.

Company	Janua	ry 2006 Records	2007 Records
Acct. No.:	Name of Acct:	Amount:	Amount:
4005.1	Metered Water	\$535,897.65	\$567,008.14
4000	Meter Water Sales	\$31180.49	\$0.00
	Other		
4015	Special Assessment	\$8,889.12	\$68,969.12
	•		
No Acct. No.	Total Income	\$740,185.43	\$800,115.84
			** *** **
5000	Repair & Maint.	\$0.00	\$3,000.00
	Total Expense	\$599,197.43	\$601,471.48
6065	G&A Postage	\$10,353.69	\$8,558.69
	,		
No Acct. No.	Net Income	\$30,079.99	\$90,079.99

With the above changes, and those not listed, the Net Income for 2005 increased by \$60,000 between the January 2006 records and the 2007 records. This increase is reflected in a December 31, 2006 General Journal entry "To adjust for back dated income." (It should be noted that these changes were made after the PUC asserted jurisdiction on April 28, 2006 and requested company records.) The check number 4246 for \$60,000 was written on August 9, 2006 and signed by Rick KEEN and James ROOKS, but was not deposited to the Water Company's Account until February 9, 2007 as part of a \$69,000 deposit (Attachment 45). The check was deposited in the Assessment Account at the Community First Bank and, according to the memo line, replaced the following four checks, which were payments to the water company from the assessment funds:

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 17 of 36

THE SECTION OF THE PROPERTY SECTIONS AND THE PROPERTY OF THE P

CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR OF

.

1. 许二人

- Ck #3344, dated 08/01/05, for \$12,000
- Ck #3446, dated 09/15/05, for \$24,000
- Ck #3583, dated 11/16/05, for \$12,000
- Ck #3806, dated 02/09/06 for \$12,000.

The other part of the deposit was Ck #4458, dated 11/08/06, for \$9,000, payable to CRR Water Company and signed by Richard MILLER and James ROOKS. This deposit of \$69,000 replaced monies that were from the assessment funds and were paid to the water company operating account, but were never negotiated. QuickBooks records received in 2007 have checks number 3344, 3446, 3583, and 3806 voided while the records from January 2006 show these four checks as payments to the CRRWC from assessment funds. A check of the CRRWC Washington Mutual checking account for the time period of these checks shows that none of the four checks cleared the bank. (Note: Assessment fund income and expenses are addressed in Allegation III.)

I also summarized the Balance Sheets using the records received in January 2006 and compared them to Balance Sheets using records received in 2007 (Attachment 40). There were only minor changes in 2003, which did not change the overall financial picture for 2003.

In 2004, the totals did not change but there were some changes to the following:

Company Account	2006 Records	2007 Records
2000 - Accounts Payable	\$1315.93	-\$8444.16 Decrease of \$9760.09
3000 – Gen. Fund Bal.	\$1,487,982.66	\$1,497,932.20 Increase of \$9949.54
3010 - Cont. Fund Bal.	\$48,073.00	\$49,460.84 Increase of \$1387.84

Between the records I received in 2006 and those I received in 2007, the total yearly increase was \$11,337.38 and the total yearly decrease was \$9,760.09. The difference of \$1,577.29 was recorded in the 2007 records in Retained Earnings (The company account 3900). The total assets and total liabilities and equity did not change.

For 2005 there were numerous changes as mentioned above in reference to the profit and loss statements. In the balance sheets, the major change is the General Checking Account at Washington Mutual (Company account number 1005) went from \$9,245.98 in the 2006 records to \$69,419.72 for an increase of \$60,173.94. The NSF and Redeposit Account (Company account number 1090) went from \$3,013.95 to 3,094.64, an increase of \$80.69. The total income increased by \$60,254.43.

Board Members Oversight of Finances

The following Board members were interviewed regarding their duties in reference to the finances of the water company: John COMBS, Brian ELLIOTT, Richard KEEN, Richard MILLER, Charles PETERSON, Randolph SCOTT, and Wayne SUTTON. All stated an accountant (CPAs Wes PRICE or Richard BAILEY, from Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP) oversaw the records and produced the financial statements.

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 18 of 36

Control of the Contro

None of the Board members knew much about the financial condition of the company other than receiving the yearly report from the accountant. All believed that the company was operating on sound financial principles and was financially better after ROOKS became the General Manager. They knew that Jacquie (ROOKS' wife) was the bookkeeper and handled all income and expenses and oversaw the office operations. They believed that if there were any irregularities the accountant would catch them. None seemed to know that the records used by the accountant were provided by Jacquie and that the accountant did not do an audit of the records. The accountant relied on the records provided to him by Jacquie.

Other than SUTTON, who was secretary/treasurer, they did not look at the bills paid. None looked at the income other than the CPA's Year End Financial report. Most of the Board members did not review the yearly financial statement in detail. SUTTON, as treasurer, did not review the financial statement in detail, nor did he do a thorough review of the company's Form 990 or discuss it with the CPA prior to signing it. COMBS specifically stated that he did not need to review the financial records as he trusted ROOKS.

All Board members stated that they believed ROOKS to be an honest hard working person who would not steal from the company. SUTTON did express some concern about the legitimacy of ROOKS' family members working for the company and the amount of their pay and ROOKS' pay. He asked for a copy of ROOKS' employment contract. He also asked ROOKS about the purchase of a four-wheeler, telling ROOKS he could not purchase such an item without Board approval. Shortly after he expressed these concerns he was removed from the Board by ROOKS and Board members COMBS, KEEN, SCOTT and ELLIOTT.

Conclusion - Allegation I:

The investigation was unable to clearly establish, from the limited records available, that income was not reported or was underreported on the Crooked River Ranch Water Company Form 990 for 2003, 2004, or 2005.

The investigation did show that irregularities exist in the recording of income and expenses in the QuickBooks files used by the CRRWC and that these irregularities give an incorrect picture of the company's overall financial status and of expenses and income earned. QuickBooks records can and have been changed over the years to reflect changes in expenses and income. For 2005, comparing the 2006 QuickBooks records received from Jacquie ROOKS to the 2007 QuickBooks records received from her, there were numerous changes in the accounting. There is an increase in total income of \$60,254.43 from the 2006 records to the 2007 records. It is not known why this income was not recorded earlier. It is not known if these changes were at the request of the accountant or an attempt to reflect an incorrect picture of the company's finances. In addition, "loans" to ROOKS were not recorded in company records prior to 2006. (Note: This is addressed further in Allegation V.)

a sala Kasamanan mananan Kadaha Kadaha da a

South and American Section Section (Section 2)

. :-

ない様になるななな はなっ これの機能を

Allegation II:

It is alleged by William HOBBS and Rod WHITTEN, CRRWC members, that unreported money from the CRRWC was being diverted by ROOKS for personal use and/or for his companies, IMR Repair Service and Rooks Enterprise, LLC, and Michelle COMSTOCK's (ROOKS' daughter) company, We Can Do Services.

Company records show money from the water company paid to Rooks Enterprise for 2003 was \$1,500; for 2004 it was \$31,100; and for 2005 it was \$25,250 (Attachment 36). According to ROOKS, these monies were paid to Rooks Enterprise for the maintenance of water company equipment. ROOKS said there was no written contract for this maintenance; it was a verbal agreement between the Board and ROOKS'. All the Board members interviewed stated they knew ROOKS' company maintained the water company equipment but were unclear if an agreement existed between the CRRWC and ROOKS. They did not know the amount ROOKS' company was paid for maintaining the water company equipment. The Board and ROOKS stated that prior to 2003 ROOKS did the maintenance on the company equipment without being paid. ROOKS said he was paid \$500 per week, although he did not charge the water company unless he worked on their equipment. At \$500 per week, the total for two years would be \$52,000. The actual amount for 2003 and 2004 was \$32,600, an average of \$313.46 per week. Neither ROOKS nor the Board members could tell me the number of hours ROOKS worked on maintaining the water company equipment. The hours ROOKS worked on maintaining the water company equipment would be in addition to his hours as General Manager and would be paid to his company Rooks Enterprise.

Company records show that no money went to We Can Do Services in 2003 and \$15,884.67 (an average of \$1323.72 per month) was paid to We Can Do Services in 2004. No payments were made to We Can Do Services after December 2004. The payments to We Can Do Services were for meter reading (\$1.00 for each meter read), office work (at \$10.00 per hour), and installing meters (at \$10.00 per hour). When it was discovered that We Can Do Services did not have a contractor's license to install meters, the company was dissolved. No written contract existed between We Can Do Services and the water company. ROOKS stated that this was a verbal contract.

When reviewing company records received from Jacquie ROOKS I noticed a change from the first backup of QuickBooks received on October 14, 2005 to the second backup on January 25, 2006, the changing of JMR Repairs to Rooks Enterprise as a vendor. (Note: QuickBooks allows the operator to change any data/records entered in the company's program.) This changed the amount of funds going to these two companies by \$1,000.00 for the period from June 2000 to October 10, 2005; Rooks Enterprise received \$55,350, using the records received on January 25, 2006, and JMR Repairs received \$54,350, using the records received on October 14, 2005. According to Jacquie ROOKS the change was made as James ROOKS discontinued the use of JMR Repairs and used Rooks Enterprise for billing the water company for repairs to the company equipment.

The investigation shows that for the period from January 1, 2001 to December 31, 2005 ROOKS, his family, his business, and his daughter's business have received wages and benefits

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 20 of 36

AND AND THE STATE AND MAKES SALES SPECIAL SALES SALES

13.100 1 14.10 15.10 1

from the water company totaling \$837,594.47. This total includes the water company payments for social security, Medicare, and unemployment.

Total to ROOKS and family members for wages and benefits during this time are:

Wages		
James ROOKS	\$439,746.89	(Average \$87,949.38 per year for five years)
Jacquie ROOKS	\$180,866.63	(Average \$35,773.33 per year for five years)
Ray COMSTOCK	\$47,817.47	(Average \$23,908.73 per year for two years)
M. R. COMSTOCK	\$29,220.00	(Average \$14,610.00 per year for two years)
Benefits for James and	d Jacquie ROO	KS and Ray and Michelle COMSTOCK
Employer SST	\$41,630.95	•
Employer Medicare	\$10,115.93	
Fed Unemployment	\$881.39	
OR Unemployment	\$4,141.45	•
CRRWC payments to	Rooks Enterpr	rise and We Can Do Services
Rooks Enterprise	\$57,850.00	
We Can Do Services	\$25,323,76	_
TOTAL	\$837,594.47	

Conclusion - Allegation II

The investigation was unable to establish payments made to Rooks Enterprise and We Can Do Services were more than what was billed to the water company or that they received unauthorized payments. These billings were all done within the QuickBooks program by Jacquie ROOKS and checks were written by Jacquie ROOKS using the QuickBooks program. No written contracts existed so agreed upon payments cannot be verified. It cannot be verified if ROOKS performed the maintenance of the company equipment on his own time or on company time as no records on hours worked for Rooks Enterprise by ROOKS were provided.

The use of these companies, Rooks Enterprise and We Can Do Services, is questionable and presents a possible conflict of interest for a number of reasons;

- These services do not appear to have been put out for bids.
- ROOKS is the General Manager of the Water Company and owner of Rooks Enterprise.
- ROOKS' daughter is the owner of We Can Do Services.
- Written contracts do not exist between the companies and the CRRWC.
- There are no records as to the hours billed by these companies to the water company.
- ROOKS' wife maintains the water company records with no oversight by Board members or any outside persons.
- Changes were made to the CRRWC QuickBooks records.

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 21 of 36

おかかって かはいなるながないない とうなかない

Allegation III:

It is alleged by HOBBS, WHITTEN, and Craig SOULE, CRRWC members, that money from a water company assessment fee of \$8.00 per month per water meter, which started on July 1, 2004, may be underreported in water company financial statements. It is also alleged that this money was used by ROOKS and the Board for unauthorized purchases.

From the company records, received in January 2006, I prepared a spreadsheet showing all income and expenses for the assessment fund (Attachment 25). The amount of funds collected from May 12, 2004 to December 31, 2005 is \$203,546.98 and the expenses paid are \$131,729.32, leaving a balance of \$71,817.66 (\$203,546.98 - \$131,729.32 = \$71,817.66). The QuickBooks records for the company show a balance of \$72,320 in the fund on December 31, 2005. The total of \$203,547 equates to an average number of customers of 1414 (\$203,547/18 months = \$11,308.17 per month. \$11,308.17/\$8 per month = 1414).

The special assessment of \$8.00 per month was approved by the water Board on March 29, 2004 (Attachment 26). It became effective in June 2004, being payable starting in July 2004. It was approved for the following uses:

- 1. Drilling and Construction of Well #3 (Crater Loop and Tower Road) which is referred to as Well #5 by COMBS.
- 2. New Cistern and Pump house.
- 3. Pay off the CRRWC Office Building.
- 4. Re-plumb Well #1 (formerly #4) and add Chlorination Station. (Attachment 26 and Attachment 27)

The Assessment dollars were not to be used for operations or administrative costs (Attachment 27). According to information provided by ROOKS and COMBS the Assessment Funds were spent for different items which included the following: the land for the well, a dump truck, a crane, surveying the land, engineers, attorney fees, pipe for system improvement, a hammer, and payments on the office building (Attachment 28).

At five different times over the course of fourteen months, from December 2005 to February 2007, different items were listed as being paid from the assessment fund (Attachment 28). Craig SOULE, in an email, listed those items he believed were not approved for purchase from this fund (Attachment 28). Because the items listed as being purchased by this fund changed over time, it appears that the Board and General Manager were using this fund for purchases not approved in the proposal and to supplement operational expenses. This can be seen by comparing the QuickBooks records received in January 2006 with the QuickBooks records received in 2007 (Attachment 25).

As pointed out in Allegation I, in records received in 2007 an increase of \$69,000 is reflected in a December 31, 2006 General Journal entry "To adjust for back dated income." The money was deposited in the Assessment Account at the Community First Bank and it appears that the deposit of

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 22 of 36

おいとなるなな おとれながないれる

· FASSAGAMA CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR

this \$69,000 was to replace monies that were from the assessment funds and paid to the water company operating account for expenses not associated with the assessment funds.

A comparison of the records received in January 2006 and those received in 2007 show some other changes in the assessment funds (Attachment 25). The records of 2006 show total income of \$203,546.98 and total expenses of \$131,729.32 for a net income of \$71,817.66 for the period from May 2004 to December 2005. The records from 2007 show total income of \$268,870.05, an increase of \$65,323.07, and total expenses of \$87,913.54, a decrease of \$43,815.78, for a net income of \$180,956.51, an increase in income of \$109,138.85, for the same time period.

The land listed as "purchased" with assessment funds in 2005 and 2006 (Attachment 28) was actually purchased in April 2001, using the CRRWC checking account at the Washington Mutual Bank (Check number 7253 dated March 29, 2001 for \$15,000 and check number 7301 dated April 9, 2001 for \$15,476.95 (Attachment 29)) years prior to the implementation of the assessment fee. The resolution to purchase the land was approved on April 9, 2001 (Attachment 30), over a week after the first check was paid to the title company and over three years prior to the assessment fund approval and implementation.

The hammer listed as an expense was actually purchased for \$23,500 at the same time a track hoe was purchased for \$25,000 with CRRWC funds (Attachments 33 & 35). The hammer can only be used with the track hoe. According to ROOKS the track hoe belongs to him and the hammer belongs to the water company. (Note: the purchase of these two items will be addressed further in Allegation V.)

Conclusion - Allegation III:

Based upon a review and summary of the assessment records obtained during this investigation it cannot be determined conclusively that funds are missing from the assessment income. The investigation did show that funds from the assessment fee of \$8 per month were not spent in conformance with the approval of the special assessment. The listed expenses were for land, which was already owned by the company, for equipment and supplies, (the hammer, dump truck and pipe), for surveys, engineers, and for attorney's fees, all of which were not listed in the original proposal. The funds that were supposedly spent on the land and other items were transferred to the metered water sales and were used for everyday operational expenses. In 2006 and 2007 the income and expenses of the assessment funds seem to have been corrected to more closely reflect the actual balance.

Allegation IV:

It is alleged by HOBBS, WHITTEN, and SOULE that water company equipment is being used on private property for personal use and gain by Board members and water company

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 23 of 36

THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

THE THE THE PERSON OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PA

employees. It is also alleged that the water company was not reimbursed for the use of the equipment.

The CRRWC Board approved the use of water company equipment by employees and Board members on August 11, 1999 (Attachment 31). As a result, Board members and employees received benefits not available to the general membership and benefited from this resolution. Based on this investigation, at some time while a Board member or an employee of the water company, the following people made use of company equipment, either by using it themselves or having ROOKS operate it on their property: ROOKS, OAKLEY, SUTTON, DINSMOOR, SCOTT, and COMBS. In addition, ROOKS' contract, dated May 1, 2004, states "The General Manager/Operations Manger reserves the right to exchange mechanical repairs to The Company equipment, such as 'labor, storage, modifications, and alterations' for use of all company equipment, so long as no compensation is received from the use of this equipment." The Employee Policies Handbook, on page 45, also allows for personal use of company equipment (Attachment 31).

Board members and employees who made use of company equipment (ROOKS, SCOTT and COMBS) stated that they paid for the gas and any other supplies when they used the company equipment for personal reasons. SUTTON stated that he was never asked to reimburse the water company for the work ROOKS did on his property. ROOKS said, on March 29, 2006, that he would sometimes exchange work with a Board member, such as with DINSMOOR. ROOKS said he used company equipment to do some work on DINSMOOR's property and DINSMOOR, in return, did some electrical work on one of the company's pumps. ROOKS mentioned COMBS as another Board member who did work for the water company in exchange for use of company equipment.

Records show some payments from Board members, but it is unclear if these are for the use of the equipment or for the purchase of supplies. ROOKS said that if a person did not know how to operate a piece of equipment he would not let them use it. ROOKS did say that he occasionally would take time off work and operate the equipment for a Board member, charging only for gas and supplies. It is important to note that ROOKS, his wife, or another office worker recorded the hours ROOKS worked for the CRRWC in the QuickBooks payroll. The Board did not track ROOKS' hours separately or review the hours claimed so it cannot be verified if ROOKS took time off for this work.

Conclusion - Allegation IV:

The CRRWC Board approved a resolution on August 11, 1999 that allowed CRRWC employees and Board members to use company equipment for personal use. ROOKS and Board members SCOTT and COMBS claim to have paid the company for personal use of company equipment. SUTTON was never asked to pay for use of the equipment. Although the personal use of company equipment is allowed this practice raises questions about potential conflicts of interest by the Board members and water company employees.

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 24 of 36

PORTONIA PROPERTY OF STREET STREET, ST

THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

(1) (X) (2)

Allegation V:

It is alleged by HOBBS, WHITTEN, and SOULE that ROOKS purchased equipment for personal use with "loans" from water company funds, without a loan contract or interest charges paid to the CRRWC. It is also suspected that ROOKS then leased the equipment back to the water company, allowing him to personally profit from the equipment purchase. As part of this allegation, I reviewed and summarized the number of hours, for regular and overtime hours, ROOKS was paid as General Manager working for the CRRWC to determine if this was a method used by him to repay the loans.

ROOKS, under his business Rooks Enterprise, also maintained all the water company equipment. The amount of hours he worked on maintaining the water company equipment, which is separate from his hours as General Manager, is not known as ROOKS stated he did not maintain records on hours he worked on water company equipment. He said he did the repairs when needed. Payment for this work would be in addition to the hours he was paid for being the General Manager and would be paid to Rooks Enterprise.

Payment and Withholding Records

According to QuickBooks records provided by Jacquie ROOKS on Jan 25, 2006, from January 1, 2003 to December 31, 2005, ROOKS had payments to the water company withheld from his paycheck totaling \$10,199.85 for items he purchased with company funds for personal use. In addition, he received \$2,200 (paid to him from the CRRWC checking account at Washington Mutual Bank, paycheck number 2084 dated January 29, 2004) as a "loan" to purchase hearing aids. This gives a total of \$12,399.85 (Attachment 32) for 2003 to 2005. This indicates that during this time he had "loans" from the water company of at least \$12,399.85 for the purchase of personal equipment and/or supplies.

CRRWC QuickBooks records, obtained through a subpoena and received from Jacquie ROOKS in December 2007, show that from January 20, 2000 to October 17, 2007 withholdings (reimbursements) from ROOKS' paychecks total \$47,989.38 (Attachment 32). Other payments made by ROOKS from Rooks Enterprise checking account and his personal checking account to the water company during this same time period total \$24,748.64. Total payments to the water company from ROOKS are \$72,738.02 (\$47,989.38 + \$24,748.64) for 2000 to 2007. Jacquie ROOKS maintained personal records, other than QuickBooks, on each purchase and on each payment to the water company from James ROOKS, either through payroll withholdings or by personal check. These records show that from January 12, 2000 to November 29, 2006, total water company funds used by ROOKS to purchase items for personal use were \$77,058.62 (Attachment 47).

During this time ROOKS used water company funds (\$25,000) as a down payment to purchase a track hoe for personal use. The purchase price of the track hoe was \$135,000 with a filing fee of \$375 for a total of \$135,375. The loan contract with CNH Capital was for \$110,375 with finance charges of \$18,352.68 for a balance due of \$128,727.68. The total time sale price was \$153,727.68. A hammer was purchased for \$23,400, at the same time, for the water company

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 25 of 36

とはないをおかけないないないがないがある。

4

(Attachment 33, 34, & 35). Payments were made to Cascade Machinery Company for the down payment and the hammer from the CRRWC checking account at the Washington Mutual Bank and the equipment loan contract was carried by CNH Capital for the purchase of the track hoe. The hammer was paid in full when purchased. When asked about this, ROOKS said that the Board approved this purchase with the understanding that he would purchase the track hoe from CRRWC in thirty days (Resolution dated September 27, 2005, Attachment 33.).

On March 30, 2006, to show that he was purchasing the track hoe from the water company, ROOKS provided me with a copy of Rooks Enterprise check #1026, intended for the down payment of \$25,000, dated February 21, 2006, and copies of the invoices and the purchase agreement (Attachment 34). The check had not cleared the bank and when asked about it, ROOKS stated that he did not have the entire \$25,000 and he provided the check to show his intension to purchase the track hoe. He said that he was paying the water company through payroll deductions. No other records of payments were received until 2007, when records were received from CNH Capital, the Cascade Machinery Company, the CRRWC, and ROOKS.

The agreement between ROOKS and the Board for the purchase of the track hoe should be recorded as a loan to ROOKS. Besides the initial payment of \$25,000, the water company made payments of \$2,145.47 each month to CNH Capital for the loan on the track hoe. The water company paid a total of \$42,163.76 for the track hoe that ROOKS states he was purchasing from the water company. ROOKS said that the hammer belonged to the water company. It should be noted that the hammer, CRRWC equipment, can only be used with the track hoe that ROOKS says is his. Despite his claim of ownership in 2006, ROOKS did not repay the water company for the track hoe until 2007.

QuickBooks records contain two checks for the purchase of the track hoe and hammer (Attachment 35). Check number 3469 and check number 3470, both dated September 23, 2005, payable to Cascade Machinery Company for the purchase of the hammer and the down payment on the track hoe. These checks are dated four days prior to the date on the resolution to purchase these items.

Records received from CNH Capital and Cascade Machinery Company in 2007, in reference to the track hoe (Attachment 41 and 42), show the CRRWC made payments of \$42,163.76 to Cascade Machinery Company and CNH Capital. The payments to CNH Capital from the CRRWC were made each month until June 7, 2006. This is the date of ROOKS first payment to CNH Capital for the track hoe contract. ROOKS signed paperwork to take over the contract for the track hoe in April 2006.

In addition to making payments to CNH Capital, the water company maintained the insurance on the track hoe. According to records obtained from the Sage Insurance Company, the following amounts, above the regular CRRWC insurance costs, were paid to Safeco Insurance for the track hoe; for 2004-05, \$42.00; for 2005-06, \$1,039.00; and for five months in 2007, \$509.00, for a total of \$1,590.00.

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 26 of 36

ROOKS stated, on March 29, 2006 and December 14, 2006; that his wife, Jacquie, kept track of any purchases made using water company funds and she deducts the payments from his paycheck. In addition, he wrote checks to the water company for payments on the track hoe. In 2007, records were received from Jacquie ROOKS in reference to purchases by James ROOKS and his repayments for these purchases through payroll deductions, checks from ROOKS' company and checks from his personal account. This information shows total repayments of \$72,738.02 (Attachment 32, January 2000 to October 2007) and purchases of \$77,058.62 (Attachment 47, January 2000 to November 2006); leaving a balance owed to the water company of \$4,320.60. This balance does not include any equipment or supplies purchased in 2007.

Using subpoenaed records provided by CNH Capital and bank records of the CRRWC and Rooks Enterprise, I entered the information in reference to the track hoe on a spreadsheet (Attachment 41). According to these records, from the month the track hoe was purchased (November 2005) to September 2007, ROOKS made payments to the CRRWC totaling \$41,840.29. These payments did not start until January 2006 with payroll deductions. The CRRWC made payments of \$42,163.76 to CNH Capital on the loan. This leaves a balance owed by ROOKS of \$323.47. With the additional insurance costs to the water company the total owed by ROOKS to the water company, as of September 2007, is \$1,913.47.

Board Members' Knowledge

Consideration of the state of t

When questioned on September 19, 2006 about the purchase of the track hoe and hammer, Board member Richard KEEN stated he approved the purchase not knowing the water company was putting up the down payment funds for the track hoe. He said ROOKS asked to use the water company's name to purchase the track hoe so he could get a discount. Board member John COMBS, on September 22, 2006, stated that he did not know about the purchase of the track hoe and hammer. Board member Wayne SUTTON, on March 29, 2006, said he told ROOKS the water company could rent a track hoe and hammer as needed. In that way they would not have to worry about maintenance. On September 21, 2006, Board member Randolph SCOTT said he believed the water company put up the money to purchase the track hoe and ROOKS repaid the water company, but he was unsure of the actual details. None of the Board members were aware that the hammer could only be used with the track hoe belonging to ROOKS, nor did they know if ROOKS repaid the water company for the down payment. None of the Board members viewed ROOKS as conducting unauthorized business or operating outside the scope of his contract and obligations to CRRWC.

Payroll Records Analysis

QuickBooks payroll records, which were received from Jacquie ROOKS, for the time period 2003 up to October 17, 2007, were used to record hours James and Jacquie ROOKS were paid for working for the CRRWC in the office, in operations and in overtime (Attachment 46). The concern here is not the amount of money they were paid, but the number of hours listed as being paid in the CRRWC payroll records.

このないとなっているのではないないからないないからないない。

1

The total hours (regular and overtime hours as General Manager and not for his company Rooks Enterprise) James ROOKS was paid for working for the CRRWC in 2003 was 3531 hours. Of this total 72 hours are for holidays giving total work hours of 3459. ROOKS would have to average 9.5 hours per day if he worked everyday (3459/365 = 9.5 hours) to get the total work hours of 3459. He would have to average 13.78 hours per day if he only worked workdays (3459/251 = 13.78 hours), and he would have to average 11.42 hours per day (3459/303 = 11.42 hours), not working Sundays, holidays, or vacations to get the total hours of 3459. The below chart is a summary of total hours (includes regular hours, overtime hours, holidays, sick days, and vacations) recorded in the QuickBooks payroll records and paid to James and Jacquie ROOKS for 2003 up to October 17, 2007. (It needs to be noted that the "Average work all days" column is not based on 365 days per year as the pay period is every two weeks and there is some overlap each year. Attachment 46 has details related to the number of workdays in each yearly pay period.)

Name	Year	Total	Work	Average	Average	Average not
		Hours	Hours	work all	work only	including Sun,
		Paid		days	work days	Vac, or Holidays
James ROOKS	2003	3531	3459	9.5	13.78	11.42
Jacquie ROOKS	2003	2537.5	2449.5	6.7	9.8	8.1
James ROOKS	2004	2980	2852	7.53	11.18	9.23
Jacquie ROOKS	2004	2681.0	2575.0	7.0	10.4	8.6
James ROOKS	2005	3331.25	3199.25	8.81	13.19	10.86
Jacquie ROOKS	2005	2642.5	2556.5	7.0	10.3	8.5
James ROOKS	2006	3485.5	3274.5	9.0	13.90	11.38
Jacquie ROOKS	2006	2667.8	2487.8	6.8	10.5	8.6
James ROOKS	2007	2550	2306	7.84	12.85	10.41
Jacquie ROOKS	2007	2256.3	1825.3	6.0	11.1	8.8

In reviewing the hours ROOKS was paid for by the water company (Attachment 46) the following items were noticed. In 2003 there are consecutive time periods of two weeks where the amount of hours is the same, for example:

- 08/01/03 to 08/14/03, 40 hours in office, 40 hours operational, and 78.5 hours operations overtime.
- 08/15/03 to 08/28/03, 40 hours in office, 40 hours operational, and 78.5 hours operations overtime.
- 08/29/03 to 09/11/03, 40 hours in office, 40 hours operational, and 78.5 hours operations overtime.

These types of patterns occur up until August 2005, when the overtime hours became more varied. (It was in 2005 that this investigation began and in May 2005 that David GLENN, the water company attorney, was contacted about interviews and company records.) From November 30, 2006 up to May 30, 2007, ROOKS working hours (80 for two weeks) was recorded in office full time and

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 28 of 36

- Participation of the Control of th

THE PARTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF

all overtime was recorded in operations overtime for this same time period. The reason for this change in how hours were recorded is not known.

The above hours do not include hours ROOKS worked for his company, Rooks Enterprise. During this time Rooks Enterprise was paid \$1,500 in 2003, \$31,100 in 2004, \$25,250 in 2005, \$26,000 in 2006, and \$21,000 in 2007 (up to October 18, 2007).

Hours for Jacquie ROOKS were also reviewed and to some extent reflect similar overtime issues as James ROOKS, but not to the same degree. For the total working hours (does not include Saturdays, Sundays, holidays, vacation, or sick days) during this time, Jacquie would need to average 10.4 hours per day and James would need to average 12.96 hours per day. If Sundays, holidays, vacations, or sick leave, are not counted the average for Jacquie would be 8.5 hours per day and for James 10.68 hours per day.

The hours James ROOKS worked for his company, Rooks Enterprise, repairing CRRWC equipment (These hours are not included in the hours in the above chart or Attachment 46) is not known. This repair work is not part of his General Manager duties. Since these hours are not known it can not be determined how many hours he would need to work to fulfill his job as General Manager and as the repair person under Rooks Enterprise. It can be seen by the hours ROOKS was paid by the water company for working for them that he had few hours in the day to devote to repair and maintenance, unless he was using company time to perform his repair and maintenance duties. Rooks Enterprise was paid an average of \$2,592 per month in 2004, \$2,104 per month in 2005, \$2,167 per month in 2006 and \$2,100 in 2007 for work allegedly performed by ROOKS.

There is no way to verify if the hours are correct or if James and Jacquie ROOKS actually worked these hours. There was no oversight by the Board and no one, other than Jacquie, James, or another office worker, recorded the hours.

Conclusion - Allegation V:

Although ROOKS stated on October 11, 2005, March 29, 2006, and October 27, 2006 that the CRRWC does not and cannot make loans, ROOKS has used CRRWC funds to purchase equipment and supplies for his personal business and is making payments to the CRRWC by having funds withheld from his paycheck. The payments received from ROOKS are recorded as income in a Reimbursement Account under Metered Water Sales and some payments are recorded in expense accounts. This gives an incorrect picture of the water company's finances. The reimbursement account should not be classified as income under Metered Water Sales. There should be an Accounts Receivable with a Note Receivable Account for any loans the company makes, either to ROOKS or to other employees.

Prior to December 31, 2006, there were no Accounts Receivable or Notes Receivable Accounts for loans made to employees. A General Journal Transaction was added in the QuickBooks records for the CRRWC on December 31, 2006 to account for the loan to ROOKS,

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 29 of 36

error ender over a levelocommonatemente entreprise per execut

A SOCIAL DESCRIBATION OF THE SECRETARION SECRETARION OF THE SECRETARIO

The contract in

35

Account number "1100: N/R JR ROOKS." No interest was recorded or charged for this "note receivable." Adding this account indicates that all such transactions should have been reported as a loan to ROOKS. When asked about paying interest ROOKS said that the water company, as a nonprofit corporation, could not charge interest.

In reference to the track hoe, it appears that ROOKS did not make arrangements to repay the water company and take over the loan until questioned about it in March 2006, although he was using it as his personal company's equipment. In April 2006 ROOKS signed a note for the track hoe and on April 19, 2006 the transfer of sale from the CRRWC to ROOKS with CNH Capital, the loan holder on the track hoe, was signed. Rooks first payment to CNH Capital was June 7, 2006. ROOKS is currently paying CNH Capital for the track hoe and has repaid most of the loan to the water company. With insurance costs the balance ROOKS owes as of September 2007 is \$1,913.47. ROOKS stated on November 26, 2007 that he is not paying for insurance on the track hoe. According to ROOKS, he and the CRRWC Board have an agreement that the water company would continue to insure the track hoe and could then use it at no cost. Without insurance costs the balance owed on the track hoe is \$323.47 as of September 2007.

ROOKS has used CRRWC funds, with the CRRWC Board's knowledge, to purchase items for his personal use. This use of CRRWC funds, especially to purchase large items such as the track hoe, should have been classified as loans and recorded as such in the company records. Although they were not classified as loans, ROOKS has purchased items totaling \$77,058.62 and repaid the water company \$72,738.02 leaving a balance owed to the water company of \$4,320.60. No interest was paid by ROOKS to the water company for these loans. ROOKS was paid for overtime hours but there is no way to determine if he actually worked these hours or if this was an effort to obtain additional funds to repay the water company.

V. CONCLUSION

The investigation was unable to determine that monies are missing from the CRRWC income or that they were illegally diverted to ROOKS or his business. QuickBooks records were changed numerous times over the years from 2003 to 2007 making it difficult to determine actual income and expenses. A true accounting of the water company books would be difficult, if not impossible, without a complete audit and full cooperation from ROOKS, his family members, and the CRRWC members. When a comparison is made of the CRRWC bank statements to the CRRWC QuickBooks records from 2007, it appears that all funds recorded in the QuickBooks records are in the bank accounts.

The investigation does show that there are many questionable practices and procedures used by the Board and General Manager which led members to suspect misuse of equipment and thefts of funds. The CRRWC appears to be run as a "family business" with very little oversight by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors failed to monitor the finances of the company, they failed to monitor the hours worked by the employees, they did not review the income or expenses regularly

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 30 of 36

(only yearly, and then not thoroughly), they failed to hold quarterly meetings, they failed to maintain Board minutes, and they failed to be available to the members of the corporation.

The investigation does show that for the period from 2001 to 2005, ROOKS, his family, and his business have been compensated by the water company \$837,637.13 for wages, maintenance contracts, and employee benefits (Attachment 36).

The investigation was able to show that the CRRWC made loans to ROOKS in the amount of at least \$77,058.62. This investigation did not uncover any signed contract on the loans, other than for the track hoe, any indication of interest being paid on the loans, or written approval by the Board for these loans. Further complicating this issue, Jacquie ROOKS, James ROOKS' wife, maintains the payment records without any oversight by the Board or members.

The investigation also shows that Jacquie and James ROOKS are being paid for working hours that would be almost impossible for a person to sustain over a period of four and one half years. They were able to do this as no one checked on the hours they were paid either as CRRWC employees or as independent contractors. The Board did not review any monthly or yearly financial statements.

On October 11, 2005, March 29, 2006, October 27, 2006, and December 14, 2006 ROOKS said he would not steal from the water company. He added that it was in his best interest to keep the water company financially sound as he, his wife, and his daughter work for the water company. Plus his personal business, Rooks Enterprise, only works for the water company. If the water company would go under because of thefts, he and his family would be without a job.

Wayne A. Trucke

Speçial Agent

Attachments

White is the first of the Caldebras State of

WAT/si/CRJ38871

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 31 of 36

CONTACT LIST

ADKINS, Jim Captain, Jefferson County Sheriff's Office 675 NW Cherry Lane Madras, OR 97741 Phone: (541) 475-6520

BAILEY, Richard C. CPA, Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP 975 SW Colorado Avenue, Suite 200 Bend, OR 97702 Work Phone: (541) 382-4791

BOYLE, Phil Manager Consumer Services Section, PUC 550 Capitol Street NE, Ste 215 Salem, OR 97301 Phone: (503) 373-1827

BURNETT, Gary Oregon Water Resources Department Pendleton, OR Phone: (541) 276-8006 x352

COMBS, John Milton 8430 SW Crescent Place Crooked River Ranch, OR 97760 Home Phone:

1:

DOUGHERTY, Michael Program Manager Water Division, PUC 550 Capitol Street NE, Ste 215 Salem, OR 97301 Phone: (503) 378-3623

ELLIOTT, Brian A.
PMB 313
1604 S. Highway 97 (UPS Store)
Redmond, OR 97756
Home Phone:

GASSNER, Timothy Attorney for CRRWC Glenn, Sites, Reeder & Gassner, LLP 205 SE 5th Street Madras, OR 97741 Phone: (541) 475-2272

GLENN, David Attorney for CRRWC Glenn, Sites, Reeder & Gassner, LLP 205 SE 5th Street Madras, OR 97741 Phone: (541) 475-2272

GRUNDEMAN, Tim Regional Investigator, Region 11 Construction Contractors Board Phone: (541) 317-1508

HARVEY, Kirk Chief Investigator, Civil Enforcement Charitable Activities Section, DOJ 1515 SW 5th Ave., Ste 410 Portland, OR 97201 (971) 673-1880

HOBBS, William (Bill) 13325 SW Golden Mantel Road Crooked River Ranch, OR 97760 Phone:

JOHNSON, Dora'
Customer Service Representative
Sage Insurance Company
369 NE Revere Avenue
Bend, OR 97708
Phone: (541) 382-1611

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 32 of 36

JONES, Jack Sheriff, Jefferson County Sheriff's Office 675 NW Cherry Lane Madras, OR 97741 Phone: (541) 475-6520

JONES, Jason Assistant Attorney General, DOJ Regulated Utility & Business Section 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301 Phone (503) 947-4789

KEEN, Richard A. 3713 SW Yew Lane Redmond, OR 97756

Home Phone: (541) 923-4726

KENDELLEN, Jamie M. CPA, Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP 975 SW Colorado Avenue, Suite 200 Bend, OR 97702 Work Phone: (541) 382-4791

MATHISON, Eric Legal Department, CNH Capital America 233 Lake Avenue Racine, WI 53403 Phone: (262) 636-6431

MATTIMORE, Kathryn
Program Coordinator
DHS HS Drinking Water Program
PO Box 14450
Portland OR 97293-0450
Phone: (971) 673-1220

McHANEY, Michael Public Works Director Jefferson County 715 SE Grizzly Road Madras, OR 97741 Phone: (541)475-4459 MILLER, Kathy
Sr. Utility Analyst, Water Division PUC
550 Capitol Street NE, Ste 215
Salem, OR 97301
Phone: (503) 373-1003

MILLER, Richard J. 13439 Chipmonk Road P.O. Box 1508 Crooked River Ranch, OR 97601 Home Phone:

MILLS, Steve Cascade Machinery Company 65147 North Highway 97 Bend, OR 97701 Phone: (541) 389-2273

MOE, Gene
Board Member
CRR Homeowner's Association
PO Box 1477
Crooked River Ranch, OR 97760
Phone:

NICHOLS, Charles CRR Water Watchdogs PO Box 1594 Redmond, OR 97756 Phone: (503) 749-1900

OAKLEY, Barbara
Administrative Assistant CRRWC
PO Box 2319
Terrebonne, OR 97760
Phone:

ORTIZ, Heather Law Department, CNH America LLC 700 State Street Racine, WI 53404 Phone: (262) 636-7030 COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 33 of 36

PETERSON, Charles (Chuck) W. 2895 SE Powell Valley Road, Apt. 202 Gresham, OR 97080 Phone:

PRICE, Wes CPA, Harrigan Price Fronk & Co., LLP 975 SW Colorado Avenue, Suite 200 Bend, OR 97702 Work Phone: (541) 382-4791

SCOTT, Randolph (Randy) M. P.O. Box 62
Terrebonne, OR 97760
Cell Phone:

SOULE, Craig 11953 SW Horny Hollow Terrebonne, OR 97760 Phone:

SUTTON, Wayne F. 14118 SW Commercial Loop Crooked River Ranch, OR 97760 Home Phone:

WHITTEN, Rodney (Rod) Ocean Shores, WA Phone:

ATTACHMENTS

- Articles of Incorporation for the Crooked River Ranch Water Company (CRRWC) filed April 27, 1977, Articles of Dissolution for the Crooked River Ranch Water Company filed July 5, 2006, and Articles of Incorporation for the Crooked River Ranch Water Cooperative filed July 5, 2006. Received from the Secretary of State Corporation Division on July 19, 2006. (22 pages)
- 2. Bylaws for the CRRWC as amended September 24, 2004. Bylaws for the Crooked River Ranch Water Cooperative as amended June 30, 2006. (35 pages)
- 3. Partial pages of Bylaws for the CRRWC, for 1991, 1992, 1995, 1996, 1997, June 16, 1996, and May 4, 2001. (26 pages)
- 4. CRRWC resolution, dated December 19, 2003, approving the "Application Process for Board of Director" presented by ROOKS to the CRRWC Board. With a copy of an application form for Board. (9 pages)
- 5. PUC Order No. 01-832 titled "Disposition: Formal Investigation Opened" to determine whether CRRWC is subject to PUC jurisdiction. Entered September 27, 2001. (3 pages)
- 6. PUC Order No. 03-116 titled "Disposition: No Jurisdiction Asserted; Docket Closed." Entered February 13, 2003. (7 pages)
- 7. CRRWC Employment Policy Outline Conditions of Employment as of January 1, 2000: presented to the CRRWC Board by ROOKS and signed by Chuck PETERSON, Barbara OAKLEY, Wayne SUTTON, Bill PEMBERTON, and Paul DINSMOOR. (1 page)
- 8. Spreadsheet prepared by TRUCKE summarizing CRRWC's Tax Form 990 for 1999 to 2005. (3 pages)
- 9. CRRWC's Form 990 for 1999. (7 pages)
- 10. CRRWC's Form 990 for 2000. (19 pages)
- 11. CRRWC's Form 990 for 2001. (14 pages)
- 12. CRRWC's Form 990 for 2002. (15 pages)
- 13. CRRWC's Form 990 for 2003. (8 pages)
- 14. CRRWC's Form 990 for 2004. (17 pages)
- 15. CRRWC's Form 990 for 2005. (14 pages)
- 16. CRRWC resolution: Disqualification of a Board of Director dated December 29, 2005. Presented to the CRRWC Board by ROOKS and signed by Rick KEEN and Randy SCOTT (who were allowed to remain on the Board as a result of this resolution), and John COMBS. (1 page)
- 17. A spreadsheet prepared by TRUCKE documenting nine (9) Board resolutions signed by three Board members on different dates. (1 page)
- 18. CRRWC Financial Statements and Supplementary Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2003. In addition, CRRWC Financial Statements and Supplementary Information for the Year Ended December 31, 2006. Prepared by the accounting firm Harrigan Price Fronk & Co. (20 pages)
- 19. Four page worksheet prepared by William (Bill) HOBBS for 2003 and 2004 detailing alleged unreported income. (4 pages)
- 20. QuickBooks backup of CRRWC records up to October 14, 2005. (1 CD)

AND A STREET ALEXANDER TO TANDONS AND

- 21. Receipt for 2003 CRRWC records received from CRRWC by TRUCKE on November 1, 2005. (2 pages)
- 22. QuickBooks backup of CRRWC records up to January 25, 2006. (1 CD)
- 23. Profit and Loss Statements for 2003-2007 prepared by TRUCKE using QuickBooks records provided by CRRWC. (18 pages)
- 24. Spreadsheet prepared by TRUCKE using information provided by the CRRWC (attached) showing the number of customers billed by CRRWC in 2003. (18 pages)
- 25. Spreadsheet, prepared by TRUCKE, comparing Assessment Funds using QuickBooks records received in January 2006, those received in October 2007, and the information CRRWC provided to the PUC on April 8, 2008. (32 pages)
- 26. Resolution from ROOKS to the CRRWC Board dated March 29, 2004 approving the \$8 per month Special Assessment Fee. (2 pages)
- 27. The CRRWC "Condensed 20 Year Project Report and Explanation of Expenditures and Assessments" with a list of projects to be completed with the Special Assessment Funds on pages 10 and 11. (27 pages)
- 28. Spreadsheet, prepared by TRUCKE, of purchases made with Assessment Funds as indicated in records received from Jacquie ROOKS, James ROOKS, John COMBS, and Craig SOULE with their documentation attached. (24 pages)
- 29. Copy of the CRRWC Washington Mutual Bank Check #7253 to First American Title for \$15,000.00 and the CRRWC Washington Mutual Check #7301 to First American Title for \$15,476.95. These two checks were used to purchase property at 8820 SW Crater Loop, Crooked River Ranch in April 2001. (2 pages)
- 30. CRRWC resolution from ROOKS to the CRRWC Board dated April 9, 2001 to purchase property at 8820 SW Crater Loop. (4 pages)
- 31. CRRWC resolution from ROOKS to the CRRWC Board dated August 11, 1999 approving the use of Company Equipment by employees and the Board. And page 45 of the 2004 Employee Policies Handbook about Use of Company Equipment. (2 pages)
- 32. Spreadsheet prepared by TRUCKE, using the CRRWC QuickBooks records, listing payments to the Reimbursement Account from ROOKS for 2003 to 2005. And listing the payments for 2000 to 09/05/2007. (5 pages)
- 33. CRRWC resolution from ROOKS to the CRRWC Board dated September 27, 2005 to purchase track hoe and hammer. (1 page)
- 34. Non negotiated check #1026 for \$25,000 from Rooks Enterprises, LLC to show purchase of track hoe. Plus additional information, purchase order and invoices, on track hoe provided by ROOKS. (4 pages)
- 35. Two CRRWC Washington Mutual Bank checks to Cascade Machinery Company for the purchase of the hammer, check #3470, and for a down payment on the track hoe, check #3469. (1 page)
- 36. Spreadsheet prepared by TRUCKE, using the CRRWC QuickBooks records, listing a summary of money paid by the CRRWC to ROOKS, his family, and their companies for 2001 to 2005 and for 2001 to 2007 with attached QuickBooks records. (99 pages)
- 37. List of CRRWC Board members, 1999 to 2006. (1 page)
- 38. Copy of records received from the Jefferson County District Attorney. (41 pages)

COC0010-05 Investigative Report August 6, 2008 Page 36 of 36

THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE STATE

- 39. Email from ROOKS, received December 14, 2007, in reference to the use of Rooks Enterprise equipment exclusively for the CRRWC. (2 pages)
- 40. Spreadsheet prepared by TRUCKE of Profit and Loss statements and Balance Sheets summarizing QuickBooks records from January 2006 and October 2007 with attached QuickBooks records. (56 pages)
- 41. Spreadsheet of summarized information on the purchase of the track hoe, prepared by TRUCKE, using the CRRWC QuickBooks records and records received from CNH Capital, Sage Insurance, ROOKS, and Cascade Machinery Company. (6 pages)
- 42. Time line, prepared by TRUCKE, covering information gathered during this investigation. (6 pages)
- 43. CRRWC payments for 2000 to 2005 to Rooks Enterprise, We Can Do Services, Wayne's Body Shop, Greg SUTTON, Star Excavations & Trucking, and Scott Enterprises. (7 pages)
- 44. Warranty Deed for sale of SCOTT's CRRWC property (1 page); Warranty Deed for sale of KEEN's CRRWC property (1 page), and a Bargain and Sale Deed which adds SCOTT and KEEN to ROOKS' property (1 page). (Total 3 pages)
- 45. Copies of deposited checks from deposit of \$69,000 to the Community First Bank. (12 pages)
- 46. Spreadsheet, prepared by TRUCKE using the CRRWC QuickBooks payroll records, listing the hours worked by James and Jacquie ROOKS. (25 pages)
- 47. List of items purchased by ROOKS using CRRWC funds. Prepared by TRUCKE using records provided by Jacquie ROOKS. (3 pages)

END OF ATTACHMENTS

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
2				
3	I certify that on April 21, 2009, I served the foregoing Report upon all parties of record in			
4	this proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid			
5	first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.			
6	CROOKED RIVER RANCH CLUB & MAINTENANCE ASSOC FRANK WOOD			
7	PRESIDENT PO BOX 151			
8	CLACKAMAS OR 97015 frank@imfd.com			
9	CROOKED RIVER RANCH WATER CO BRIAN ELLIOTT			
10	PRESIDENT, BOARD OF DIRECTORS PMP 313 - 1604 S HWY 97 #2			
11	REDMOND OR 97756			
12	GLENN SITES & REEDER LLP DAVID C GLENN ATTORNEY			
13	205 SE 5TH ST MADRAS OR 97741-1632			
14	gsr.dcg@gmail.com			
15	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON MICHAEL DOUGHERTY			
16	PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 michael.dougherty@state.or.us			
17				
18	Deoma Lane			
19	Neoma Lane			
20	Legal Secretary Department of Justice			
21	Regulated Utility & Business Section			
22				
23				
24	f			
25				
26				

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - WJ 8